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<c) The last date tor exercisinB option has not yet expired. It is therefore premature to say how many would opt lor pension.

(d) Yes, Sir, under the New Pension Rulea.

Repair of Vehicles by Contractors

KZ. Shrl S. M. Baserjee; WUl the Minister of Defence be pleased to «Ute:

(a) whether vehicles are being repaired in M.E.S. Ambala Cantt. by the local contractors;

(h) whether some arrangements also exist for repair in M.E.S. workshops;

(c) if so, the reason for getting this
■work done through contractors;

<d) the amount paid to contractors during 1960-61 and 1962 opto 30th
June; and

(e) Steps taken by Government to discontinue this system?

The Minister o f Defence (Shil Krtelma Meoon): (a) and (h). Yes,
Sir.

(c) In. the local MES workshop, facilities do not exist for major overhaul of vehicles. Work beyond the capacity of the MES workshop is, therefore, entrusted to private workshops.

(d) the amounts paid to contractorl!
for repairs are as under:—

1-4-eO to 31.3.61—Rs, 21,136,91,
This includes Rs. 15,393.01 on
account of cost of spares and materials.

14 61 to 30.6.62—Rs. 15,948.39.
This includes Rs. 12,235.39 on
account of cost of spares and materials,

(e) No steps are being tafcen to discontinue the extstins practice, as it will not be economical to set up an l/SXS workshop with capacity to undertake major overhaul of vehicle*
on account orf limited repair load.

Cracker Explosion In Delhi

B61.
Shrl Surendra Fal Stngta:
Shrl Shree Xsrayna Das;

Will tlie Minister of Home Affair*
be pleased to state:

(a) whether a cracker exploded in Chandni Chowk, Delhi on the 25tB
June, 1962; and

if so, whether any arrests have been made in tKls conectionT

The Minister of SUte in the Ministry of Borne Affairs (Shrl Datar): (a)
Yes.

Cb) Two persons who were responsible for the explosion were arrested on the spot and subsequently pros-
cuted. They have since been convicted.

861 .

SulcldM

r Sbr) uarish Chandra Mathnr:
\Shri Ya.shpal Blneh;

Will the Minister o f Home AMslrs be pleased to state;

(a> whether any study has been made by Government in the conditions and causes of suicides; and

(hi if so, what are the conclusions?

The Minister of State in the Minta-Iry of Home Affairs (Shrl Datar); (a)
Mo such study has been made by the Goveminen.t of India,

(b) Does not arise.

Loans to States

fShri C. K. Siniirhi;
J Shrl Subodh Hanstfa:

Shrl Basiunatari;
S. C Samanta:

Will the Minister of Finance pleased to slate:

be

(aj which are the States that have


been given loans without any condition since 1955;

(b) whiat is the tot&l amount of lor;
outstanding under such condition;

(c) whether any amount has been paid back; and

(d) if so, whether it was paid wil'’.
Interest or without interest?

The Minister of Finaaco (Shri
M«rarji Desai); (a) The terms and oonditions o f the loans are generally settled at the time of their sanction.
However, in a few cases of loans sanctioned to the States of Mysore, Andhra Pradesh and Madhya Pradesh the terras and conditions have not yet been finalised.

(b) Rs. 37,60 crores.

(c ) No Sir,

Cd> I>oes not arise.
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(a) whether a report has been received from the police about the alleged suicide of Shri S. N, Misra o f Rourkela Steel Plant;

(b) if so, the findings of the police;
and

tc) the action proposed to be taken by Government?

The Minister of Steel and Heavy Indiistrles (Shri C, Subrainanlain>r
(a) Yes, Sir,

(b) The police have finally reported the case as ‘human mossing',

(c) It is a matter for the Government of Orissa.

Explattatim of Mineral Resources
Madras

In

see, Shri Raraeshwar Tantia: Will the Mini.;ter of Mines and Fuel be pleased to state:

(a> whether the Central Government have token any steps to exploit various mineral resources finds in Tiruchi Diistrict of Madras State during the rsccnt geological survey oi the area; and

(b) if so, the details thereof?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry O f M-nes a'ld E'uel (Shri Hajarnavis):
(a) No, Sir, The occurrences Of mineral dopsits in the Tiruchi District are either too small or uneconomical for being taken up for exploitation by the Central Government

(b) Does not arise.

Suicide in Soarkela Steel Plant
/Shri Rameshwar Tantia:

■ \ Shr! G. Mohanty:

"Wjl] the Minister of Steel and Ileavy Indoatrles be pleased to stale:

Fixation of Salary of I.C.S. Officers

868, Sliri Rameshwar Tantia: Will the Minister of Home Affairs be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 76 on the 23rd April, 1D62 and state whether any final decision has since been reached towards the fixation of salary of I,C,S, officers in the posts created after 14th
August, 1947?

The Minister of State in the Ministry of Home Affairs (Shri Datar);
The matter is still utider consideration.

L.I.C. Premium through Post Offlces

f Shri Subodh Hatisda;
J Siiri S, C. Samanta;

' 1 Shri M. L. Dwiveai;
[^Shri B. K. Das:

Will the Minister of pleased to state:

Finance be

(a) whether it is a fact that Life Insurance Corpora lion of India propose ti> c*llec?t pr&mium through Poft
Offices;

(b) if so, whether it has been introduced in any Post Office on an experimental basis; and

